No. 154, S.]

[Published April 4, 1933.

## CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to create subsection (5m) of section 62.13 of the statutes, relating to employment of police officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 62.13 of the statutes to read: (62.13) (5m) DISMISSALS AND REEMPLOYMENT.

  (a) When it becomes necessary, because of need for economy, lack of work or funds, or for other just causes, to reduce the number of subordinates, the emergency, special, temporary, part-time, or provisional subordinates, if any, shall be dismissed first, and thereafter subordinates shall be dismissed in the order of the shortest length of service in the department, provided that, in cities where a record of service rating has been established prior to January 1, 1933 for the said subordinates, the emergency, special, temporary, part-time provisional subordinates, if any, shall be dismissed first, and thereafter subordinates shall be dismissed in the order of the least efficient as shown by the said service rating.
- (b) When it becomes necessary for such reasons to reduce the number of subordinates in the higher positions or offices, or to abolish any higher positions or offices in the department, the subordinate or subordinates affected thereby shall be placed in a position or office in the department less responsible according to his efficiency and length of service in the department.
- (c) The name of a subordinate dismissed for any cause set forth in this section shall be left on an eligible reemployment list for a period of two years after date of dismissal. If any vacancy occurs, or if the number of subordinates is increased, in the department, such vacancy or new positions shall be filled by persons on such list in the inverse order of the dismissal of such persons.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1933.